more non-highway tires, for recreational use by one (1) or more persons, and having:  

a. A steering wheel for steering control;  

b. Non-straddle seating;  

c. Maximum speed capability greater than thirty-five (35) miles per hour;  

d. Gross vehicle weight rating no greater than one thousand seven hundred fifty (1,750) pounds;  

e. Less than eighty (80) inches in overall width, exclusive of accessories;  

f. Engine displacement of more than fifty (50) cubic centimeters but less than one thousand (1,000) 
cubic centimeters; and  

g. Identification by means of a seventeen-character vehicle identification number;